



Clerk of the Court
Received 01/21/2020 05:14 PM
Filed 01/21/2020 05:14 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 18-CF-582

DAVON L. PEYTON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH TROSMAN
JOHN P. MANNARINO
KATHERINE EARNEST
JENNIFER FISCHER

* MICHAEL E. MCGOVERN
D.C. Bar #1018476
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 8104
Washington, D.C. 20530
Michael.McGovern2@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2015-CF1-16248

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Trial	2
The Government’s Evidence	2
The Defense Evidence	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err When It Instructed on Involuntary Manslaughter and Self-Defense.....	15
A. Additional Background.....	15
1. Deliberations on Jury Instructions	15
2. The Instructions.....	21
B. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles	22
C. Discussion.....	25
1. Appellant Did Not Preserve His Assertion of Instructional Error.	25
2. The Trial Court Did Not Err, Let Alone Plainly Err.....	27
3. Any Instructional Error Was Harmless Under Any Standard.	35
II. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Gave First-Aggressor and Provocation Instructions.....	37
A. Additional Background.....	37
B. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	39
C. Discussion.....	42

1. The Trial Court Did Not Err, Let Alone Plainly Err, When It Gave a Provocation Instruction.	42
2. The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Permitted the Jury to Consider Whether Appellant was the Aggressor.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

* <i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 125 A.3d 316 (D.C. 2015)	42, 44
<i>Appleton v. United States</i> , 983 A.2d 970 (D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	44
<i>Braxton v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 S.E.2d 840 (Va. 1953).....	31
<i>Broadie v. United States</i> , 925 A.2d 605 (D.C. 2007)	39, 40, 49
* <i>Brown (Henry) v. United States</i> , 881 A.2d 586 (D.C. 2005).....	26, 46
<i>Brown (Robert) v. United States</i> , 619 A.2d 1180 (D.C. 1992).....	40, 43
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 593 A.2d 186 (D.C. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 948 A.2d 534 (D.C. 2008).....	30, 41, 42, 49
* <i>Comber v. United States</i> , 584 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1990) (en banc).....	23, 24, 27-32
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 512 A.2d 1002 (D.C. 1986).....	47
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 97 S.E. 529 (Ga. 1918).....	34, 35
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	47
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 856 A.2d 1068 (D.C. 2004)	24
<i>Faunteroy v. United States</i> , 413 A.2d 1294 (D.C. 1980)	36
<i>Gillis v. United States</i> , 400 A.2d 311 (D.C. 1979)	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Gunn v. State</i> , 365 N.E.2d 1234 (Ind. 1977)	33
<i>Hebron v. United States</i> , 625 A.2d 884 (D.C. 1993).....	28
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 656 A.2d 1106 (D.C. 1995).....	41
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 756 A.2d 458 (D.C. 2000).....	40
<i>Laney v. United States</i> , 294 F. 412 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	41, 44
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 399 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1979).....	44
<i>Nowlin v. United States</i> , 382 A.2d 9 (D.C. 1978)	41, 46
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , 584 A.2d 585 (D.C. 1990).....	24, 28
<i>Ringer v. State</i> , 85 S.W. 410 (Ark. 1905).....	33
<i>Rorie v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 763 (D.C. 2005)	40, 41, 45
<i>Rowe v. Unites States</i> , 370 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	46
* <i>Sams v. United States</i> , 721 A.2d 945 (D.C. 1998).....	40, 41, 44, 46
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 86 S.W. 1004 (Ark. 1905).....	33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 686 A.2d 537 (D.C. 1996).....	24, 47
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 440 S.E.2d 370 (S.C. 1994).....	33
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 394 A.2d 253 (Me. 1978)	34, 35
<i>Swann v. United States</i> , 648 A.2d 928 (D.C. 1994)	41
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 975 A.2d 848 (D.C. 2009).....	39, 49
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 344 A.2d 208 (D.C. 1975)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 483 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	40

* <i>Valentine v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 S.E.2d 264 (Va. 1948)	31, 32, 33
<i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 18 App. D.C. 152 (1901)	44, 45
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 930 A.2d 232 (D.C. 2007)	23, 27
* <i>Williams (Erick) v. United States</i> , 858 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2004)	23, 35, 47
<i>Williams (Robert) v. United States</i> , 569 A.2d 97 (D.C. 1989)	23
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 785 A.2d 321 (D.C. 2001)	23

Other References

D.C. Code § 22-2103	1
D.C. Code § 22-4502	1
D.C. Code § 22-4503(a)(1)	1
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 30	23
Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia, No. 4.212	29
Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia, No. 9.504	36
2 Wharton’s Criminal Law § 138 (15th ed.)	34
40 C.J.S. <i>Homicide</i> § 180	34
